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CHAPTER 1. PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS
§ 1:1 Proceedings prior to a criminal trial, generally
§ 1:2 Charging the offense
§ 1:3 Statutory construction
§ 1:4 Amending the indictment or information
§ 1:5 Arresting the accused
§ 1:6 The bill of particulars
§ 1:7 Arraigning the accused
§ 1:8 The stipulated bench trial
§ 1:9 Fitness of the accused to stand trial
§ 1:10 Right to speedy trial
§ 1:11 Motion to dismiss criminal charge
§ 1:12 Motion for substitution of judge
§ 1:13 Motion for change of place of trial
§ 1:14 Motion to discharge jury panel
§ 1:15 Discovery in criminal trials
§ 1:16 Motion for DNA database search (genetic marker

groupings comparison analysis)
§ 1:17 Sanctions for discovery violations
§ 1:18 Evidence depositions in criminal cases
§ 1:19 Disclosures by the prosecution
§ 1:20 Disclosures by the defendant rules
§ 1:21 Victims’ rights
§ 1:22 Responsibilities of victims and witnesses (725

ILCS 120/7)
§ 1:23 Effect of death of accused on pending criminal

proceeding
§ 1:24 Right of public to access court records and

criminal proceedings
§ 1:25 Investigative subpoenas
§ 1:26 Grand jury issues
§ 1:27 Pretrial detention/pretrial release
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CHAPTER 1A. FITNESS OF
DEFENDANT TO PLEAD, STAND TRIAL,
OR BE SENTENCED
§ 1A:1 The right of a person to avoid being arraigned,

tried, or sentenced in a criminal case because
of mental unfitness

§ 1A:2 The definition of fitness
§ 1A:3 The presumption of fitness
§ 1A:4 Raising the fitness issue
§ 1A:5 The bona fide doubt of the defendant’s fitness

and the courts duty to hold a fitness hearing
§ 1A:6 The fitness examination and report
§ 1A:7 Commitment of the defendant for treatment
§ 1A:8 Medication of the defendant
§ 1A:9 Trial with special provisions and assistance
§ 1A:10 The fitness hearing
§ 1A:11 The discharge hearing
§ 1A:12 Remand of defendant for further treatment
§ 1A:13 Disposition of defendant’s case at expiration of

extended period of treatment
§ 1A:14 Disposition of a defendant suffering disabilities
§ 1A:15 Notice to law enforcement agency regarding

release of defendant
§ 1A:16 Placement of defendant in secure setting

CHAPTER 2. THE CONDUCT OF THE
TRIAL

I. GENERAL PRINCIPLES RELATING TO THE
TRIAL

§ 2:1 The conduct of the trial, in general
§ 2:2 The courtroom
§ 2:3 Technology in the courts

II. LAWS GOVERNING THE CONDUCT OF
TRIALS IN ILLINOIS COURTS

§ 2:4 Laws governing the trial of criminal cases
§ 2:5 Control of state court trials
§ 2:6 Checklist: Federal constitutional provisions that

are binding on state courts
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§ 2:7 Juvenile court delinquency proceedings

III. THE LAW THAT CONTROLS THE CASE ON
TRIAL

§ 2:8 The law applicable to the case on trial
§ 2:9 The law of the case
§ 2:10 Stare decisis and dictum
§ 2:11 The law applicable when the law has been

changed since the crime was committed (ex post
facto laws)

§ 2:12 The doctrine of collateral (judicial) estoppel

IV. PRINCIPLES RELATING TO THE PARTIES
AND THE ATTORNEYS

§ 2:13 A defendant’s rights under the Vienna Convention
on Consular Relations

§ 2:14 Presence of parties
§ 2:15 Persons permitted at counsel table
§ 2:16 Admission or exclusion of party’s family
§ 2:17 Conduct of parties
§ 2:18 The “no contact” rule that prohibits a lawyer from

contacting a person represented by counsel

V. PRINCIPLES RELATING TO THE
PARTICIPANTS IN THE TRIAL

§ 2:19 Bench conferences during trial
§ 2:20 Arrest of judge, attorneys, etc., during trial
§ 2:21 Liability of participants in trial for libel and

slander
§ 2:22 Using law enforcement officials to assist at trial

VI. THE PUBLIC TRIAL
§ 2:23 Right to public trial
§ 2:24 Excluding the public
§ 2:25 The order of closure
§ 2:26 Exclusion of media representatives
§ 2:27 In camera proceedings
§ 2:28 Arrangements for news media
§ 2:29 Taking pictures, broadcasting and televising

proceedings
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VII. THE PRODUCTION AND PROTECTION OF
TESTIMONY AND OTHER EVIDENCE

§ 2:30 Preserving the record
§ 2:31 Court reporters
§ 2:32 Transcribing testimony
§ 2:33 Giving testimony on video or by telephone
§ 2:34 Defendant appearing by two-way audio-visual

communication system
§ 2:35 Bystander’s report
§ 2:36 Lost pleadings, exhibits, etc
§ 2:37 Maintaining security in the courtroom

VIII. MAINTAINING PROPER CONDUCT IN
THE COURTROOM

§ 2:38 Assaulting or harassing judge, juror or witness
§ 2:39 Bribery of judge or witness
§ 2:40 Obstruction of justice

IX. CORRECTING MISTAKES MADE IN THE
TRIAL

§ 2:41 Trial mistakes and their correction
§ 2:42 The plain error doctrine
§ 2:43 Interlocutory appeals by the state

CHAPTER 3. CONDUCT OF THE JUDGE
§ 3:1 General conduct of judge
§ 3:2 Demeanor of judge, generally
§ 3:3 Judicial humor
§ 3:4 Presence of judge
§ 3:5 Duty of judge to preserve order
§ 3:6 Judge’s right and duty to expedite trial
§ 3:7 Right of judge to control dress of persons in

courtroom
§ 3:8 Right of judge to control persons near courtroom
§ 3:9 Judge’s voice and diction
§ 3:10 Comments to jury, generally
§ 3:11 Remarks of judge on testimony and rulings
§ 3:12 Remarks on matters of law and common

knowledge
§ 3:13 Judge’s conduct toward parties
§ 3:14 Judge’s conduct toward witnesses
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§ 3:15 Warning witness about perjury
§ 3:16 Admonishing a defendant of his right against

self-incrimination
§ 3:17 Judge’s right to limit number of witnesses
§ 3:18 Judge’s conduct toward counsel
§ 3:19 Judge’s assistance of counsel
§ 3:20 Judge’s control of examination of witnesses
§ 3:21 Judge’s right to bar party from consulting with

attorney
§ 3:22 Questioning witnesses by judge
§ 3:23 Court’s own witnesses
§ 3:24 Cross-examining and impeaching a court’s

witness
§ 3:25 Judge as witness
§ 3:26 Exclusion of improper testimony on court’s own

motion
§ 3:27 Controlling offensive language
§ 3:28 Independent investigations by judge
§ 3:29 The right to substitution of judge
§ 3:30 Substitution of judges during trial
§ 3:31 Objections to misconduct of judge
§ 3:32 Control of proceedings by pretrial order
§ 3:33 Liability of judge for libel and slander
§ 3:34 Pressure on parties to effect settlement
§ 3:35 Ex parte communications about pending matters
§ 3:36 Court’s control of its records

CHAPTER 3A. ILLINOIS RULES OF
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT OF 2010
§ 3A:1 Preamble: A Lawyer’s Responsibilities
§ 3A:2 Scope

CHAPTER 4. CONDUCT OF ATTORNEY
IN TRIAL
§ 4:1 General conduct of attorney
§ 4:2 Need for counsel to be admitted to practice law
§ 4:3 Authority of Attorney General to appoint

assistant to prosecute defendants
§ 4:4 Illinois rules of professional conduct
§ 4:5 Conduct of an attorney before a tribunal
§ 4:6 Fairness to opposing party and counsel
§ 4:7 Attorney’s conduct toward judge and jury
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§ 4:8 Attorney’s statements about a pending case
Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.6

§ 4:9 Checklist: Additional suggested rules of conduct
in court

§ 4:10 Contempt by attorney
§ 4:11 Indirect contempt by attorney
§ 4:12 Right of attorney to defend client vigorously
§ 4:13 Discipline of attorney for improper conduct
§ 4:14 Checklist: Additional grounds for disciplining

attorney
§ 4:15 Responsibility of attorney for trial strategy
§ 4:16 Ability of counsel to bind client
§ 4:17 Attorney as witness
§ 4:18 Liability of attorney for libel and slander
§ 4:19 Lawyer’s privilege from arrest
§ 4:20 Communications with jurors by attorney
§ 4:21 Compensation of court appointed attorney
§ 4:22 Procedure when defendant admits guilt to lawyer
§ 4:23 Legal malpractice in criminal cases
§ 4:24 Invited error doctrine
§ 4:25 Attorney’s “opening the door” to inadmissible

evidence
§ 4:26 The attorney’s statements about a pending case
§ 4:27 Duty of attorney to refrain from using or

revealing confidence or records of a client
§ 4:28 Duty of attorney to report professional

misconduct

CHAPTER 5. PUBLICITY BEFORE AND
DURING TRIAL
§ 5:1 Effect of publicity on trial, generally
§ 5:2 Juror hearing and reading news accounts of trial
§ 5:3 Admonishing jury regarding publicity
§ 5:4 Continuance or change of venue because of

publicity
§ 5:5 Checklist: Sheppard Rules regarding conduct of

trial
§ 5:6 Judicial control of those speaking and writing

about proceedings

CHAPTER 6. MOTIONS DURING TRIAL
§ 6:1 Motions during trial, generally
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§ 6:2 Motion procedure
§ 6:3 Evidence on motions
§ 6:4 Motion in limine
§ 6:5 Nolle prosequi

CHAPTER 7. CONTINUANCES
§ 7:1 Continuances, generally
§ 7:2 Application for continuance
§ 7:3 Time for making motion for continuance
§ 7:4 Hearing and order for continuance
§ 7:5 Denial of continuance as denial of right to counsel
§ 7:6 Grounds for continuance
§ 7:7 Absence of material evidence
§ 7:8 Absence of material witness
§ 7:9 Unpreparedness of party
§ 7:10 Absence, illness or death of party
§ 7:11 Counsel on trial elsewhere
§ 7:12 Counsel otherwise unavailable
§ 7:13 Substitution of counsel
§ 7:14 Amendments to pleadings
§ 7:15 Prejudice, excitement, and surprise
§ 7:16 Continuance because of war
§ 7:17 Party or attorney in general assembly
§ 7:18 Other grounds for continuance

CHAPTER 8. NONJURY TRIALS
§ 8:1 Nonjury trials, generally
§ 8:2 Procedure in nonjury trials
§ 8:3 Admissibility of evidence
§ 8:4 Presumption that trial judge considered only

proper evidence
§ 8:5 Findings by trial court

CHAPTER 9. JURY TRIAL
§ 9:1 Trial by jury, generally
§ 9:2 Right to fair and impartial jury
§ 9:3 Trial by less than twelve jurors
§ 9:4 Simultaneous jury and nonjury trial
§ 9:5 Simultaneous trial before two juries
§ 9:6 Simultaneous trial of two defendants before single

jury
§ 9:7 The waiver of the right to trial by jury
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§ 9:8 Right to have jury find beyond reasonable doubt
facts that increase penalty beyond statutory
maximum (Apprendi)

CHAPTER 10. PROVINCE OF COURT
AND JURY
§ 10:1 Questions of law and fact, generally
§ 10:2 Invasion of province of jury
§ 10:3 Mixed questions of law and fact
§ 10:4 Credibility of witnesses
§ 10:5 Weight to be given evidence, generally
§ 10:6 Weight to be given particular kinds of evidence
§ 10:7 Instructing on weight of evidence
§ 10:8 Reasonable doubt
§ 10:9 Presumptions and inferences
§ 10:10 Character and conditions of things
§ 10:11 Amount and extent
§ 10:12 Character and status of persons
§ 10:13 Acts and conduct
§ 10:14 Construction of language

CHAPTER 11. THE RIGHTS OF THE
ACCUSED
§ 11:1 Rights of accused, generally
§ 11:2 Constitutional protections guaranteed to the

accused
§ 11:3 Partial list of the rights of the accused
§ 11:4 Right to contact attorney and family
§ 11:5 Presumption of innocence
§ 11:6 Right to be proven guilty beyond reasonable

doubt
§ 11:7 Right to be found competent to stand trial
§ 11:8 Right to remain silent
§ 11:9 Silence of accused as an admission
§ 11:10 Waiver of right to remain silent
§ 11:11 Reference to defendant’s silence
§ 11:12 Right of accused to testify
§ 11:13 Waiver of right to testify
§ 11:14 Right of accused to refuse to testify
§ 11:15 Right of defendant to be advised by trial judge

as to consequences of decisions
§ 11:16 Right to bill of particulars
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§ 11:17 Right to list of jurors and information about
them

§ 11:18 Right to list of prosecution witnesses
§ 11:19 Right to severance
§ 11:20 Physical control of defendant during trial
§ 11:21 Matters regarding physical appearance of the

accused
§ 11:22 Use of defendant’s nickname or alias
§ 11:23 Right to be informed of an offer or deal
§ 11:24 Rights of severely handicapped defendant
§ 11:25 Rights of minor defendant
§ 11:26 Right of court reporter and transcript
§ 11:27 Right to investigators and expert witnesses
§ 11:28 Right to interview witnesses
§ 11:29 Right to humane treatment while in custody
§ 11:30 Right to negotiate a plea
§ 11:31 Right to conflict-free counsel
§ 11:32 Judge or prosecutor discouraging witnesses from

testifying
§ 11:33 Right to fingerprint or DNA evidence not

available at time of original conviction
§ 11:34 Right to have medical examination of victim
§ 11:35 Right of foreign national to consular notification

pursuant to Vienna Convention on Consular
Relations

§ 11:36 Right to language interpreter

CHAPTER 12. RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND
PRO SE DEFENSE
§ 12:1 Right to counsel
§ 12:2 Right of indigent defendant to appointed counsel
§ 12:3 When the right to counsel attaches
§ 12:4 Right to the effective assistance of counsel
§ 12:5 Right to loyalty of counsel—Conflicts of interest
§ 12:6 Right to have counsel present
§ 12:7 Waiver of right to counsel
§ 12:8 Procedures when counsel has been waived
§ 12:9 Use of standby counsel
§ 12:10 Procedures when standby counsel is used
§ 12:11 Right of pro se defendant to access law library
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CHAPTER 13. THE RIGHT TO BE
PRESENT AND ITS WAIVER (TRIAL IN
ABSENTIA)
§ 13:1 Right of defendant to be present
§ 13:2 Duty of court to notify defendant of possible trial

in absentia
§ 13:3 Waiver of right to be present
§ 13:4 Trial of accused in absentia
§ 13:5 Misconduct of accused as waiver of right to be

present

CHAPTER 14. DEFENSES IN CRIMINAL
CASES
§ 14:1 Defenses in criminal cases, generally
§ 14:2 Affirmative defenses
§ 14:3 Notice of defense
§ 14:4 Compulsion as defense
§ 14:5 Intoxication or drugged condition as defense
§ 14:6 Instructing on intoxication or drugged condition
§ 14:7 Use of justifiable force (Self-Defense)
§ 14:8 Instructing on defense of dwelling
§ 14:9 Instructing on justifiable force
§ 14:10 Consent as defense
§ 14:11 Consent in sexual assault cases
§ 14:12 Mistake of age not a defense
§ 14:13 Defenses in conspiracy cases
§ 14:14 Wharton’s rule
§ 14:15 Instructing on conspiracy cases
§ 14:16 Impossibility as defense
§ 14:17 Unconstitutionality of statute
§ 14:18 Necessity as defense
§ 14:19 Instructing on necessity defense
§ 14:20 Ignorance or mistake as defense
§ 14:21 Good faith misunderstanding of law as negating

willfulness
§ 14:22 Selective and discriminatory prosecution
§ 14:23 Prosecutorial vindictiveness
§ 14:24 Outrageous government conduct
§ 14:25 Accident or misfortune as defense
§ 14:26 Withdrawal as defense
§ 14:27 Matters that are not defenses
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§ 14:28 Reasonable belief of defendant that victim of sex
crime was old enough to consent

§ 14:29 Failure to charge all known offenses based on
same act in single prosecution

§ 14:30 Involuntary act
§ 14:31 First Amendment rights as a defense
§ 14:32 Void for vagueness
§ 14:33 Rule of lenity
§ 14:34 Reasonable parental discipline
§ 14:35 Immunity from prosecution when seeking

medical assistance for drug overdose

CHAPTER 15. ALIBI
§ 15:1 Alibi as defense
§ 15:2 Notice of alibi
§ 15:3 Penalty for failure to disclose alibi defense
§ 15:4 Burden of proving alibi
§ 15:5 Impeachment of alibi witness
§ 15:6 Cross-examining defendant about alibi
§ 15:7 Instructing on alibi

CHAPTER 16. ENTRAPMENT AS
DEFENSE
§ 16:1 Entrapment as defense—Generally
§ 16:2 Take-back entrapment as defense
§ 16:3 Government sting operations
§ 16:4 Instructing on entrapment

CHAPTER 17. INSANITY AND MENTAL
ILLNESS
§ 17:1 Insanity or mental illness as defense
§ 17:2 Notice of insanity defense
§ 17:3 Appointment of psychiatrist or clinical

psychologist
§ 17:4 Burden of proving insanity
§ 17:5 Presumption of sanity in criminal cases
§ 17:6 Questioning jurors regarding insanity defense
§ 17:7 Admissibility of evidence as to insanity
§ 17:8 Instructing on defense of insanity
§ 17:9 Special verdict when insanity is affirmative

defense
§ 17:10 ‘‘Defense’’ of mental illness
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§ 17:11 Instructing on mental illness
§ 17:12 Verdict of guilty but mentally ill

CHAPTER 18. DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND
SIMILAR BARS TO PROSECUTION
§ 18:1 Trying defendant more than once for same or

similar misconduct
§ 18:2 Double jeopardy resulting from former

prosecution for same or similar offense
§ 18:3 Multiple prosecutions for same or connected

offenses
§ 18:4 Collateral estoppel
§ 18:5 Double jeopardy resulting from prosecutorial or

judicial misconduct
§ 18:6 Finding of guilt of lesser offense as bar to

prosecution for greater offense
§ 18:7 Double jeopardy resulting from declaration of

mistrial without manifest necessity—without
defendant’s consent

§ 18:8 Double jeopardy resulting from discharge of jury
for failure to agree

§ 18:9 Double jeopardy resulting from retrial after
reversal on appeal

§ 18:10 Double jeopardy resulting from former
prosecution in federal court or in another state

§ 18:11 Double jeopardy resulting from prosecutorial or
judicial misconduct

§ 18:12 Defense counsel’s misconduct resulting in a
mistrial

CHAPTER 19. CONDUCT OF
PROSECUTOR
§ 19:1 Conduct of prosecutor, generally
§ 19:2 Special responsibilities of a prosecutor
§ 19:3 Right of private counsel to assist prosecution
§ 19:4 Appointment of special prosecutor
§ 19:5 Duty to disclose evidence to defense
§ 19:6 Duty to give statements of prosecution witnesses
§ 19:7 Duty to preserve evidence
§ 19:8 Duty to deliver statements of defendant and

codefendant
§ 19:9 Duty to disclose evidence favorable to accused—

Brady rule
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§ 19:10 Materiality of undisclosed material
§ 19:11 Duty to disclose beneficial treatment of state’s

witnesses
§ 19:12 Duty to disclose electronic surveillance
§ 19:13 Duty to provide transcript of grand jury

proceedings
§ 19:14 Duty to provide evidence to be used at trial
§ 19:15 Excision of material that is not discoverable
§ 19:16 Recusing the prosecutor under the advocate-

witness rule
§ 19:17 Duty to provide prior convictions to be used for

impeachment
§ 19:18 Sanctions for violation of pretrial order to

preserve evidence
§ 19:19 Duty to disclose experts’ reports, statements, etc
§ 19:20 Discouraging witnesses from testifying
§ 19:21 Use of perjured testimony
§ 19:22 Duty to disclose an informer
§ 19:23 Duty to call an informer
§ 19:24 Duty to call other witnesses
§ 19:25 Immunity of prosecutor
§ 19:26 Prosecutor as a witness
§ 19:27 Calling witness who refuses to testify
§ 19:28 Admissions by prosecutor
§ 19:29 Prosecutor’s discretion in conducting plea

negotiations

CHAPTER 20. CONTEMPT OF COURT
§ 20:1 Power of court to punish for contempt
§ 20:2 Civil and criminal contempt
§ 20:3 Direct and indirect contempt
§ 20:4 Acts constituting direct, criminal contempt
§ 20:5 Direct criminal contempts committed outside

actual presence of the judge
§ 20:6 Perjury as contempt of court
§ 20:7 Mental illness in direct criminal contempt

proceedings
§ 20:8 Procedure in direct, criminal contempt
§ 20:9 Right to jury in contempt proceedings
§ 20:10 Procedural rights of person charged with direct

criminal contempt
§ 20:11 Judge who hears contempt proceeding
§ 20:12 Record and order
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§ 20:13 Punishment for contempt

CHAPTER 21. JURY
§ 21:1 The jury in criminal cases
§ 21:2 Waiver of right to jury trial
§ 21:3 Problems of selecting jury, generally
§ 21:4 Right to names and addresses of prospective

jurors
§ 21:5 Exemptions from jury service
§ 21:6 Right to time off for jury duty
§ 21:7 Jurors’ fees
§ 21:8 Discrimination because of sex, race, etc
§ 21:9 Right of court to excuse jurors
§ 21:10 Swearing jury
§ 21:11 Preliminary instructions to jurors-handbooks
§ 21:12 Prohibition against payment of jurors by parties

CHAPTER 22. SELECTING THE JURY
§ 22:1 Impaneling jury
§ 22:2 Conduct of voir dire examination
§ 22:3 Duty to instruct jurors on defendant’s basic

rights
§ 22:4 Right of attorneys to ask questions
§ 22:5 Matters that are proper to be investigated on

voir dire
§ 22:6 Voir dire when defendant’s sanity is an issue
§ 22:7 Reopening voir dire after jurors have been sworn
§ 22:8 Use of hypothetical questions
§ 22:9 Passing on panels of jurors
§ 22:10 Duty of jurors to answer truthfully
§ 22:11 Effect of jurors’ failure to divulge pertinent

information
§ 22:12 Selection of alternate jurors
§ 22:13 Duty of judge to assure selection of impartial

jurors

CHAPTER 23. CHALLENGING JURORS
§ 23:1 Challenging jurors, generally
§ 23:2 Order of exercising challenges
§ 23:3 Peremptory challenges
§ 23:4 Systematic exclusion of racial members by using

peremptory challenges
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§ 23:5 —Checklist: traits that have been held to be
racially neutral

§ 23:6 Systematic exclusion because of gender
§ 23:7 Systematic exclusion because of youth

CHAPTER 24. CAUSE FOR
CHALLENGING JURORS
§ 24:1 Challenge for cause, generally
§ 24:2 —Checklist: Statutory Grounds For Challenge

For Cause
§ 24:3 Making challenge for cause
§ 24:4 Passing on challenge for cause
§ 24:5 Effect of ruling on challenge
§ 24:6 Having read or heard news reports of case
§ 24:7 Previous knowledge of facts
§ 24:8 Previous connection with case
§ 24:9 Preconceived opinion
§ 24:10 Prejudice and bias, generally
§ 24:11 Familial relationship with party
§ 24:12 Business or professional relationship with party
§ 24:13 Social relationship with party
§ 24:14 Bias against person involved in case
§ 24:15 Bias against circumstantial evidence
§ 24:16 Prejudice against crime, liquor, gambling, etc
§ 24:17 Racial, religious, and class prejudices and beliefs
§ 24:18 Relationships with witnesses
§ 24:19 Relationships with attorney
§ 24:20 Relationship with judge
§ 24:21 Present and former law enforcement officials
§ 24:22 Physically impaired juror
§ 24:23 Challenge for cause based on juror’s time

restraints
§ 24:24 Waiving objection to challenge for cause

CHAPTER 25. CONDUCT OF JURY
DURING TRIAL
§ 25:1 Conduct of jury during trial
§ 25:2 Failure of juror to appear
§ 25:3 Dismissal of juror for improper conduct
§ 25:4 Acceptance of favors by jurors
§ 25:5 Bribing juror
§ 25:6 Replacing juror with an alternate juror
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§ 25:7 Attention to proceedings
§ 25:8 Taking notes
§ 25:9 Inquiries by jurors
§ 25:10 Use of intoxicants or drugs
§ 25:11 Communications with jurors before and during

trial
§ 25:12 Personal exchanges with jurors during trial
§ 25:13 Jurors reading or hearing accounts of trial
§ 25:14 Procedure when juror reads account of trial
§ 25:15 Reception of evidence out of court
§ 25:16 Unauthorized view
§ 25:17 Separation of jury during trial
§ 25:18 Jurors’ instructions during trial
§ 25:19 Juror as witness
§ 25:20 Juror’s immunity
§ 25:21 Harassing jurors
§ 25:22 Failure to administer oath to jury

CHAPTER 26. OPENING STATEMENTS
§ 26:1 Right to make an opening statement
§ 26:2 Content of opening statement
§ 26:3 Improper remarks in opening statement
§ 26:4 Opening statement and limiting evidence
§ 26:5 Directing verdict on opening statement
§ 26:6 Admissions in opening statement

CHAPTER 27. ORDER OF PROOF
§ 27:1 Order of producing testimony in criminal cases
§ 27:2 Right to introduce evidence at later stage
§ 27:3 Right to recall witness
§ 27:4 Right to introduce evidence during

cross-examination
§ 27:5 Right to reopen proofs
§ 27:6 Rebuttal testimony
§ 27:7 Surrebuttal
§ 27:8 Split trials

CHAPTER 28. BURDEN OF PROOF IN
CRIMINAL CASES
§ 28:1 Burden of proof in criminal cases, generally
§ 28:2 Proof based solely on confession
§ 28:3 Proof based solely on circumstantial evidence

TRIAL HANDBOOK FOR ILLINOIS LAWYERS—CRIMINAL

xxviii



§ 28:4 Fingerprint evidence as basis for conviction
§ 28:5 Proof based solely on testimony of single witness
§ 28:6 Proof based solely on testimony of accomplice
§ 28:7 Proof based solely on testimony of addict
§ 28:8 Criminal charge based on negative proposition
§ 28:9 Burden when an affirmative defense is raised
§ 28:10 Burden on defendant in criminal cases
§ 28:11 Burden of proving attempt
§ 28:12 Burden of proving accountability
§ 28:13 Burden of proving statutory exception

CHAPTER 29. BURDEN OF PROVING
PARTICULAR FACTS
§ 29:1 Burden of proving venue
§ 29:2 Proof of crime within limitation period
§ 29:3 Burden of proving corpus delicti
§ 29:4 Burden of proving date of offense
§ 29:5 Burden of proving intent or knowledge
§ 29:6 Burden of proving deception or intent to defraud
§ 29:7 Burden of proving ownership
§ 29:8 Burden of proving possession
§ 29:9 Burden of proving self-defense (justifiable use of

force)
§ 29:10 Burden of proving motive
§ 29:11 Instructing on motive
§ 29:12 Burden of proving age
§ 29:13 Burden of proving length of knife blade
§ 29:14 Burden of proof in rape cases
§ 29:15 Burden of proving sex offense cases, generally
§ 29:16 Burden of proving value of stolen property
§ 29:17 Burden of proving amount of criminal damage to

property
§ 29:18 Burden of proving intoxication
§ 29:19 Burden of proving consent
§ 29:20 Burden of proving corporate existence
§ 29:21 Burden of proving weight of drugs
§ 29:22 Burden of proof in child abduction cases
§ 29:23 Burden of proving criminal drug conspiracy
§ 29:24 Burden of proving residential burglary
§ 29:25 Burden of proving resisting a peace officer
§ 29:26 Burden of proving financial identity theft
§ 29:27 Burden of proving “use or benefit”
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§ 29:28 Burden of proving “dating relationship”
§ 29:29 “Insulting or provoking nature”
§ 29:30 Burden of proving weapons offenses
§ 29:31 Burden of proving “obscenity”
§ 29:32 Burden of proving “injury”
§ 29:33 Burden of proving great bodily harm
§ 29:34 Burden of proving “unique threat”
§ 29:35 Burden of proving “deadly weapon”
§ 29:36 Burden of proving “dangerous weapon”
§ 29:37 Burden of proving “public property”
§ 29:38 Burden of proving “public way”
§ 29:39 Burden of proving “public place of

accommodation or amusement”
§ 29:40 Burden of proving “without authority”

CHAPTER 30. BURDEN OF PROVING
PARTICULAR CRIMES
§ 30:1 Burden of proving kidnapping
§ 30:2 Burden of proving concealing or aiding a fugitive
§ 30:3 Burden of proving possession of controlled

substance
§ 30:4 Burden of proving intent to deliver controlled

substance
§ 30:5 Burden of proving unlawful delivery or

possession of a controlled substance within 500
feet of a church

§ 30:6 Burden of proving unlawful delivery of a
controlled substance within 500 feet of a school

§ 30:7 Burden of proving child sex offender within 500
feet of a school

§ 30:8 Burden of proving obstructing justice
§ 30:9 Burden of proving possession of stolen motor

vehicle
§ 30:10 Burden of proving robbery
§ 30:11 Burden of proving theft
§ 30:12 Burden of proving calculated criminal drug

conspiracy
§ 30:13 Burden of proving driving under influence
§ 30:14 Burden of proving deceptive practices
§ 30:15 Burden of proving unlawful use or possession of

weapons
§ 30:16 Burden of proving possession of firearm by felon
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§ 30:17 Burden of proving possession of firearm by
street gang member

§ 30:18 Burden of proving knowingly leaving scene of
accident

§ 30:19 Burden of proving financial exploitation of
elderly person

§ 30:20 Burden of proving possession of stolen motor
vehicle

§ 30:21 Burden of proving attempt
§ 30:22 Burden of proving trespass to property
§ 30:23 Burden of proving home invasion
§ 30:24 Burden of proving aggravated unlawful use of

weapon
§ 30:25 Burden of proving sex offenses
§ 30:26 Burden of proving aggravated criminal sexual

abuse
§ 30:27 Burden of proving escape
§ 30:28 Burden of proving aggravated kidnapping
§ 30:29 Burden of proving reckless or aggravated

discharge of a firearm
§ 30:30 Burden of proof of other crimes and sufficiency

of the evidence to support conviction
§ 30:31 Burden of proving perjury
§ 30:32 Burden of proving official misconduct
§ 30:33 Burden of proving arson
§ 30:34 Burden of proving constructive possession of a

weapon
§ 30:35 Burden of proving other domestic violence acts
§ 30:36 Burden of proving aggravated DUI
§ 30:37 Burden of proving burglary
§ 30:38 Burden of proving residential burglary
§ 30:39 Burden of proving violation of an order of

protection
§ 30:40 Burden of proving forgery
§ 30:41 Burden of proving threatening a public official
§ 30:42 Burden of proving mob action
§ 30:43 Burden of proving “stalking” and “cyberstalking”
§ 30:44 Burden of proving armed habitual criminal
§ 30:45 Burden of proving aggravated battery
§ 30:46 Burden of proving domestic battery
§ 30:47 Burden of proving armed violence
§ 30:48 Burden of proving forgery
§ 30:49 Burden of proving child pornography

TABLE OF CONTENTS

xxxi



§ 30:50 Burden of proving disorderly conduct
§ 30:51 Burden of proving vehicular invasion

CHAPTER 31. PROVING IDENTITY OF
ACCUSED
§ 31:1 Problems regarding identity of accused,
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SUGGESTS GUILT OF ANOTHER
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